


H o
INITIAL POSITION INITIAL POSITION
960030 el B
[EAR
© 7o
© -
0o [ j
H ‘
NOTE
902312 902316 ORIENTATION ORIENTATION
(5
N (3 /
316 12
\_ J
e )
SERVO LINK
Adjust Servo link to fit your servo. q 10mm THREAD
RIGHT
THREAD
LEFT
THREAD LEFT THREAD RIGHT THREAD
6mm THREAD
g J
4 )
J©
306219
SHIM 3x6x2
10mm
‘ @ THREAD
902308 I6x2
SH M3x8
6mm
THREAD FROM SERVO
L J
P

@ [D:D i REMOVE
i UPPER-DECK
903310

SFH M3x10




©

902310

SH M3x10

© =

902308

SH M3x8

e

903308

SFH M3x8

ORIENTATION

#365718 | 18T / 48P (OPTION)
#365719 | 19T/ 48P (OPTION)
#365720 | 207 / 48P (OPTION)
#365721 | 21T/ 48P (OPTION)
#365722 | 22T 48P (OPTION) @ Insert motor into the bulkhead
#365723 | 23T/ 48P (OPTION)

© Untighten screw

Adjust the motor so the pinion meshes with the spur gear
properly. Make sure the gear mesh is not foo tight.

There should be a small amount of play between the NOTE
teeth of the pinion gear and the spur gear. ORIENTATION

© Adjust gear mesh
@ Tighten the screw

[HoTTOM

33



FINAL ASSEMBLY

e N
LiPo BATTERY PACKS
(NOT INCLUDED)
902314 o
SH M3x14 48mm
Self-Adhesive Foam Strip
(#7107871 HUDY)
_ y.
\}'. 4
\ J
-
902314
SH M3x14
|©
303120
SHIM 3x6x1.5
\.
e N
SPEED CONTROLLER NOTE: In case the antenna tube does not hold the antenna properly,
(NOT INCLUDED) apply a small drop of the CA glue to the outside end of the antenna
tube while inserting it into the holder. Make sure not to apply glue
to the inside of the antenna tube, or the antenna wire may get
permanently stuck.
Feed the receiver wire
into the antenna tube
E: ¥ RECEIVER
N NOT INCLUDED
X > ( )
= DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE
: (NOT INCLUDED)
& Jur®
4

34



©

902308

SH M3x8

=

911306

SH M3x6

? DETAIL

Composite chassis electronic  cover
is installed to ensure that wires are
g not able to interfere with driveline
£ components.

Battery wires are secured by flanged screws to ensure that they are
safely and securely refained in their proper locations.

LY

Battery wires are secured by flanged screws to

B their proper locations.

ensure that they are safely and securely retained in |

© —

902308

SH M3x8

o

903308

SFH M3x8

85



960240
N M4

REAR WIDE WHEEL

FRONT NARROW WHEEL

@ Before cutting and making holes on the BODY, put the unpainted body on the O Apply paint masks as appropriate.

chassis to confirm the mounting position and location for holes and cutouts.
Before cutting and making holes on the WING, put the unpainted wing on the
wing holders to confirm the mounting position and location for holes and cutouts.

© Paint the body using paints formulated for polycarbonate bodies.

@ When the paint is dry, remove the masking.

O Before painting, wash the inside of the body with mild defergent, and then rinse

and dry thoroughly. © Carefully cut out the body using appropriate scissors or cutting tools.

© Mask all windows. © When you have finished cutting, peel off the external protective films.

BODY REAMER (HUDY #107600) (R~

WING CUTTING LINE OPTIONS
INITIAL POSITION

MORE TRACTION

36




s 2
903308
SFH M3x8
\ J/

MULTIFLEX™

XB4 offers revolutionary flex setting possibilities. Depending on the traction, surface, track layout, you can change the flex setting as you need by adding or removing the screws which are shown bellow.

There are three standard flex settings: soft, medium, stiff. The more screws used, stiffer the car is and less screws used, softer the car is.

SOFT

Use soft setting for low-traction, dusty tracks. The car
will create a lot of traction with this setting but will have
less steering and response compared to stiffer setting.

MEDIUM

Use medium setting for medium-traction tracks.
This setting offers good balance between steering
responsiveness and traction.

STIFF

Use stiff setting for high-traction tracks where a lot of
steering and car response is required.

[GRONT

The more screws used, stiffer the
car is and less screws used, softer
the car is.

n IMPORTANT

Do not remove any other screw
except those shown.

N

37



MAINTENANCE

o-rings, scarred piston rods, or shaved/split/loose composite upper and lower ball joints are also important.

For club racing, it is recommended to check the shocks for air inside before each race and only re-fill
and bleed them if necessary. Before each race day, make sure you take the spring off of each shock,
hold it up to your ear, and quickly compress the shock rod fully into the body while listening for any
air making a “whistling” or “squishy” sound as it passes through the piston holes. If you hear any
air, refill and bleed your shocks. For high-competition racing, it is recommended that the shocks be
re-filled and bled before a large event.

BEARING MAINTENANCE

Ball-bearings in an off-road car must be properly maintained for smooth operation and long lifespan.

recommended doing this every 3-4 weeks, or before a major race.

© Remove the seals on both sides of the bearing (if present). If the seals bend a little and you can see
a kink, carefully flatten the kink out by hand.

@ Spray the seals with motor cleaner and blow dry with compressed air.
© Spray the bearing on both sides with motor cleaner.
O Spin the bearing while it is still wet to dislodge any particles with the deaner.

© Spray the bearing on both sides again.

If you spin test the bearing after you have re-oiled and sealed it, it will not spin freely for an extended
period of time. The lightest of oils may allow it fo spin for 1-2 seconds. This is normal and once you
have mounted the bearings in the car again, the drive train will spin freely.

Make sure you use a motor deaner that does not leave a residue after it dries as this may cause drag
and wear in the bearings.

RECOMMENDED PRODUCTS
 Use #106230 HUDY Bearing il to lubricate the bearings.

HUDY #106230

e Check suspension for free movement during building and operation, and especially after running
and if you have crashed the car. If the suspension does not move freely, use the appropriate HUDY
Arm Reamer to clean and resize the holes of the suspension arms.

Regularly check the drive shaft pins (both side and center) and if they show any wear must be
immediately replaced by new pins. If the car is run with worn pins, excessive wear on the diff
outdrives will result. The 106000 HUDY Drive Pin Replacement Tool (for 3mm Pins) is a compat,
rugged multi-use tool set for replacing 3mm drive pins in drive shafts. Use the HUDY replacement
drive shaft pins 3x12 (#106051).

Regularly inspect and replace the connecting pins which connect the center drive shafts with the
pinion gear, and also the pins that connect the wheel drive shafts with wheel axles. Use HUDY
Graphite Grease fo lubricate the drive shaft connecting joints and the diff gears.

The HUDY Spring Steel™ used in the car is the strongest and most durable steel material on the
RC market. While items made from HUDY Spring Steel™ are still subject to wear, the lifespan is
considerably longer than any other material. As parts made from HUDY Spring Steel™ wear, the

38

-
SHOCK MAINTENANCE

The most important maintenance task for keeping consistent shock performance is refilling and bleeding them correctly. If built correctly, it will not be necessary to re-build them often. Replacing warped/hard

* |f building or pairing new shocks, always make sure they are the same length using a shock
length measuring tool and adjust the lower ball joints as needed.

*  During regular shock operation, oil naturally gets on the shock shaft and drop-by-drop slightly
gefs out of the shock body. Shocks should be inspected regularly after each race, and oil replaced
as required.

The XB4 ball-bearings are degreased and are lubricated with HUDY Bearing Oil. The following procedures are recommended to clean all of the bearings in your off-road car. For high-competition racing, we

O Blow both sides of the bearing dry with compressed air to make sure particles come out.

© Hold the inner part of the bearing with my left thumb/forefinger and spin it to make sure it
spins free without any abnormal vibrations or sounds.

O Place one drop of bearing oil into each side of the bearing.

© Replace both seals at the same time by lining them up on each side of the bearing and
lightly pressing them in all the way around the bearings circumference with your thumb and
forefinger. Do not press too hard or use any type of tool, such as a wrench fip, to push the
blue seals in as they will push in too far, bend and cause drag.

SUSPENSION & DRIVETRAIN MAINTENANCE

* Pivot balls and ball-joints will naturally wear for some time and will generate play. If there
is too much play the pivot balls and ball joints need to be replaced.

* Ifthe car is run in wet conditions, apply WD-40® on all drivetrain parts before the run. After
the run, clean and dry the parts again.

HUDY #106210

HUDY SPRING STEEL™

brown color will after some time “go down” but it will not affect the strength of the material.
The brown color is only a surface treatment and if the brown color will wear the durability of
the part will be still strong.




SET-UPFP SHEET DEEELRYN DEKER <X

RACE | [ERONT APPLIED @ 3] APPLIED EAR
STEERING BLOCK SHIM UPPERSHOCKPOSITION 3
TRACK | pLASTC [
CAMBER LINK
NAME
LONGER BUSHINGS odnn
ary COUNTRY m ] }
CONTACT DATE powv [ PLAS:’;R'G"TD
- — CASTER BLOCK
TEMPERATURE -;o,c| | wod] | [oisic . 03
LAPS BEST LAP TIME FRONTLOWER |/
QUALIFING POSITION FINAL POSITION ST - SHOCKPOSTION |+ CTUIERT D DOVSTOP
sec mm [b o > 0717 GAUGE “ #107704 SUPPORT BLOCKS ‘ mm
TRACK SIZE [Joeen — [Imedwm  [] TiGHT
TRACKTRACTION [ JweH [ Jmeowm [ ] low STAN[?AF»:;ET o ey s STX‘L‘:;;“E
TRACKSURFACE [ |smootH [ |mepium [ BUMPY To7smm O |a@ ! ,/ CASTER
- TO- &
TRACKTYPE [ |HARDPACKED [ JSOFT DIRT [ ] ctay -0.75mm > g STEBElljtﬁgrllM
[Jcarper  []BLUEGROOVE [ |ASTROTURF [ GRASS -
mm
TRACK CONDITION [ Jory [_Jousty [ Jwer []mup f o
% i
|5 i P
[ERONT DIFFERRENTIAL [IEAR 4 oN
GEARDIFF [ ] TYPE [ ] GEARDIFF % ( @H" ) OFFSET
BALLDIFF [ ] [ ] BALLDIFF g i) STANDARD [
Q
% ,7 U [ +075mm [
COMPOSITE PINION COMPOSITE % , ~ WHEELBASE SHIM POSITION T o5 [
METALLIC METALLIC N ; ~ /
i vy oom] O ®O2mm
COMPOSITE COMPOSITE g o | e
CROWN GEAR '0go g oot Ao, 9
|
« | oIL | o ( /: ) FF O Q()) Or ROLL N\ 7~

Cose CENTER
ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS —t

) A a\Yeee
PINION .|| sPuRGEAR ; (ONEI(O) tzg
GRONT SHOCKS RIL
SPRINGS ouT
FRONTTOE ‘f ——————— e REARTOE
St OlL St B &gﬁm 30000000 00600D
% REBOUND “ 005 50 0 0 5 o o0 6 000
D00 O ® ® 0 0 0 0 © © © © ®OW
o DOWNSTOP SHIM - foe005 3 0’0 0 0 o s @00
ves[J[Jno |upsTopTRAVELORING| YEs [ ][] No vao S‘“’S
PISTONS MeDILM [
r DIAMETER HOLES—I SOFT D
O 2voes @ g :::’:: g @ 20 PO | [STEERING BRACE
: BUMP STEER SHIM
] 3Hotes O O etaom [ Q 3HoLEs [ ®
i
O et3mm [ SR |
Deoes @ | O oraom O | @ 6roes O P
CUSTOM PISTONS
[ om0 | FRONT CAMBER REAR CAMBER |
| HOLES| ° 0 mm 0 mm ° | HOLES| ]
[FRONT ANTI ROLL BAR [IEAR
\ THICKNESS / I——| FRONT ARM REAR ARM
mm mm STANDARD D STANDARD D
|
ERONT TIRES GEAR | |
TYPE
INSERTS RIDE HEIGHT
LS RIDE HEIGHT ~mm—
#107720 GAUGE
OTHER ~ BALANCE BALANCE
MOTOR . ;
ROTOR
TIMING
ESC
CHASSIS FLEX
BATTERIES ®
SCREW USED BRACE
BODY
¥ SCREW NOT USED " [vsOJ CIno
COMMENTS ‘
BALANCE BALANCE
g g

XB4 SET-UP SHEET VER. 1.0 ©XRAY 11/2012



e e
WWWWW. TS I XE ey -COm
e e ———— e L e

XRAY, K VYSTAVISKU 6992, 91101 TRENCIN, SLOVAKIA, EUROPE
PHONE: +421-32-740 11 00, FAX: +421-32-740 11 09, info@teamxray.com

IR QS

RC AMERICA, 2970 BLYSTONE LANE, SUITE 109, DALLAS, 75220 TEXAS, USA
PHONE: 214-744-2400, FAX: 214-744-2401, xray@rcamerica.com

¥ www.facebook.com/teamxray

. www.twitter.com/teamxray

™™ www.youtube.com/xrayracing




